

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

MYRON KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner
for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler; JAY ROBERT INSLEE,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS

FIRST BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85250
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Cedar Park and its religious beliefs about the sanctity of human life.....	6
B. Cedar Park’s health plan.....	8
C. Washington’s abortion-coverage mandate.....	10
D. Washington’s conscience statute.....	14
E. The impact of Washington’s abortion-coverage requirement on Cedar Park and its health plan.....	20
F. Proceedings in the district court.....	24
1. Initial proceedings.....	24
2. Cedar Park’s first appeal.....	25
3. Proceedings on remand.....	26
4. The district court’s summary judgment ruling.....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	31

I.	Standard of review	31
II.	Cedar Park is entitled to summary judgment on its free exercise claim.	32
A.	SB 6219 and the conscience law burdens Cedar Park’s free exercise of religion.	32
B.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements aren’t generally applicable or neutral, so they trigger strict scrutiny under <i>Smith</i>	34
1.	Defining general applicability	35
2.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements fail the general-applicability test.	37
3.	Defining neutrality	42
4.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements aren’t religiously neutral.	43
C.	The district court’s additional reasons for rejecting Cedar Park’s neutrality and general-applicability arguments fail.	49
D.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements fail strict scrutiny.	53
E.	The Free Exercise Clause’s text, history, and tradition also demonstrate that Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements are invalid.	55
III.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements violate the church autonomy doctrine.	58
A.	Defining the church-autonomy doctrine	58
B.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements violate the church-autonomy doctrine.	61
IV.	Cedar Park merits a permanent injunction.	63

CONCLUSION 65
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS..... A.2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	54
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	64
<i>Board of Education of Kriyas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	43, 49
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	53
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	33, 44
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	32
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	34, 43
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Washington v. Kreidler</i> , 860 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2021)	25, 33, 50–52
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	36, 42, 47, 50
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	50
<i>Davis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014)	64
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	48
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	60

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 63

EEOC v. Catholic University of America,
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 61

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon
v. Smith*,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 28, 35

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 34

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District
Board of Education*,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)
..... 1, 35–38, 40–41, 43, 49, 51–52, 55, 63– 64

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 30, 35–36, 40, 42, 51, 54–57

Granfield v. Catholic University of America,
530 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 60

Horphag Research Ltd. v. Garcia,
475 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007) 52

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 29, 58–62

Innova Solutions, Inc. v. Baran,
983 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in
North America*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 58, 61–62

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 33–35, 41–43, 53

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 59, 61

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 44–45

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 32

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 43, 46, 49, 60

McGregor v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,
187 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1999) 2

Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of America,
902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990) 52

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 63

National Aeronautics & Space Administration v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011) 64

Nelson v. National Aeronautics & Space Administration,
530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008) 64

New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988) 50

New York Trust Company v. Eisner,
256 U.S. 345 (1921) 43

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 29, 59–60

*Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull
Memorial Presbyterian Church*,
393 U.S. 440 (1969) 61

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 31–32

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 59

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 43, 49

Salve Regina College v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991) 32

Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods,
142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) 60

*Skagit County Public Hospital District No. 304 v. Skagit County
Public Hospital District No. 1*,
305 P.3d 1079 (Wash. 2013)..... 22

*Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed
Health Care*,
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) 33

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 36, 38, 51

Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 33

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014) 31

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 34, 55, 58

United States v. Cote,
51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995) 51–52

United States v. Garcia-Beltran,
443 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006) 53

United States v. Lang,
149 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1998) 32

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) 59

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
573 U.S. 958 (2014) 44

Yeshiva University v. Yu Pride Alliance,
143 S. Ct. 1 (2022) 62

Zubik v. Burwell,
578 U.S. 403 (2016) 44

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 2

42 U.S.C. § 18022 20

42 U.S.C. § 18054 38

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220 10, 11, 20, 39

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.01.080 12, 21

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.30.010 21

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.30.300 21

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.005 13, 38

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065 14–15, 17–18, 20, 39, 48, 58

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072 11

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073 10–11, 13, 37–38, 40

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.725 16

Other Authorities

Ashli Blow, *In time of Trump, Washington lawmakers want to pass bill mandating abortion coverage*, KIRO 7 News (Jan. 31, 2018)..... 45–46, 49

FDA Label for Ella..... 11

FDA Label for Paragard..... 11

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785), Nat’l Archives 56

Liz McCaman Taylor, National Health Law Program, *In Face of Hostile Trump Administration, Washington State Takes Action to Protect and Expand Access to Reproductive Health Care* (Mar. 26, 2018) 46

Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right Not to Kill*, 62 EMORY L.J. 121 (2012) 58

Matt Markovich, *Catholic Bishops of Wash. Ask Gov. Inslee to Veto Abortion Insurance Bill*, KOMO News (Mar. 5, 2018)..... 12, 46, 49

Press Release, Planned Parenthood Alliance Advocates, *Washington State Senate Passes Reproductive Parity Act Following Six Years of Debate* (Jan. 31, 2018)..... 46

Rep. Shea, SSB 6219 H AMD 1311..... 13, 46

Sen. O’Ban, SSB 6219 – S AMD 380 13, 46

Sen. Rivers, PSSB 6219 (S-3824.1/18)..... 13, 46

Thomas Jefferson, *A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom* (1779), Nat’l Archives 57

Tricare, Maternity Care Brochure..... 39

Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 2002 No. 5, <i>Interpretation of “Conscientious Objection” Statute Allowing Employers to Refrain from Including Certain Items in the Employee Health Care Benefit Package</i> (Aug. 8, 2002)	15, 20, 22
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, Abortion	19
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, Increasing Access to Reproductive Choice.....	19
Wash. State Legislature, Bill Info. for SB 6219 – 2017–18.....	45

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	31
--------------------------	----

Regulations

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	44, 48, 54
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	45
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	48, 58
Exec. Order No. 13,765, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,351 (Jan. 20, 2017).....	45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	32, 55
